Status: CANCELLED Received: 07/15/2022 Effective Date: 07/30/2022

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 10 - TELEPHONE Competitive Access Service Effective Date: October 17, 2019 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 4 - Section 0 Leaf 1 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

#### **ADDENDUM**

# LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

**PRICE LIST** 

**NEW YORK STATE** 

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION** 

**TARIFF NO. 10 - TELEPHONE** 

Status: CANCELLED Received: 07/15/2022 Effective Date: 07/30/2022

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 10- TELEPHONE Competitive Access Service Effective Date: October 17, 2019 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 4 - Section 2 Leaf 1 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

#### 2.7.2 Taxes

#### Gross Revenue, Gross Income, and Gross Earnings Surcharges

In addition to all recurring, non-recurring, minimum usage, or special charges, subscriber shall pay each of the following surcharges designed to recover gross revenue, gross income and gross earning taxes imposed on the Company:

(i) State Gross Revenue Tax Surcharge rates, imposed on all charges for recurring, non-recurring, minimum, usage or special charges for intrastate service as follows:

<u>Period</u>	<u>Surcharge</u>
Jan. 1, 1994 - Aug. 31, 1994	4.90%
Sep. 1, 1994 - Dec. 31, 1994	5.26%
Jan. 1, 1995 - Dec. 31, 1995	4.79%
Jan. 1, 1996 - Dec. 31, 1996	4.55%
Jan. 1, 1997 and following	4.44%

- (ii) New York City surcharge, equal to 2.41%, imposed on all charges for services consumed within the City of New York.
- (iii) MTA surcharge, equal to 0.65%, imposed on all charges for services consumed within the Metropolitan Commuter Transportation District.

The surcharges noted above shall be added to all charges for services (except for late payment charges and returned check charges), and together with all such charges, shall be subject to all sales, use, and excise taxes payable by subscriber pursuant to Section 2.7.2 of this tariff.

Status: CANCELLED Received: 07/15/2022 Effective Date: 07/30/2022

Level 3 Communications, LLC
P.S.C. NO 10- TELEPHONE
Competitive Access Service
Effective Date: December 31, 2019

Addendum Type: Price List
Addendum 4 - Section 2
Leaf 2
Revision 0
Superseding Revision:

#### 2.14 Schools and Libraries Discount Matrix

How Disadvantaged	% DISCOUNT LEVEL	
% of students eligible for national		Rural
school lunch program	Urban Discount	Discount
< 1	20	25
1-19	40	50
20-34	50	60
35-49	60	70
50-74	80	80
75-100	90	90

Services Ineligible for Schools and Libraries Discount:

Voice Mail Services

NY2019-015

Status: CANCELLED Received: 07/15/2022 Effective Date: 07/30/2022

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 10- TELEPHONE Competitive Access Service

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 4 - Section 3 Leaf 1

Revision 1

(0)

Effective Date: July 31, 2021 Superseding Revision: 0

#### 3.1 Access Rates

3.1.1 Service Orders

(A)	Service Implementation		Nonrecurring Charge Per Line or Trunk
	(1)	Installation -Feature Group D	N/A
	(2)	Access Order Charge -Per Access Request	N/A
	(3)	Engineering Charge -Per 1-24 Trunks	N/A
(B)	Serv	ice Date Change	\$10.00
(C)	Desi	gn Change	\$25.00

3.1.2 Carrier Common Line Access [1]

Originating

Originating	see century 2mix competitive operating companies	$(\mathbf{C})$
	FCC Tariff No. 4	` /

See Century Link Competitive Operating Companies

**Terminating See CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies** (C) FCC Tariff No. 4

Issued in compliance with the Commission's Order in Case 09-M-0527, issued [1] October 3, 2014. NY2021-07

Issued by: Stacy Hartman

VP – Public Policy and Compliance, CenturyLink 100 CenturyLink Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 07/15/2022 Effective Date: 07/30/2022

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 10- TELEPHONE Competitive Access Service Effective Date: July 31, 2021

Addendum Type: Price List
Addendum 4 - Section 3
Leaf 2
Revision 1
Superseding Revision 0

## 3.1 Access Rates

- 3.1.3 Local Transport
- (A) Local Transport-Switched Transport Usage Rates
  - **Switched Transport** [1]

Per Access Minute See CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies (C) FCC Tariff No. 4

Transport Per Mile

Per Access Minute See CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies (C)

FCC Tariff No. 4

Tandem Switching [2]

-Per Access Minute See CenturyLink Competitive Operating Companies (C) FCC Tariff No. 4

- [1] Issued in compliance with the Commission's Order in Case 09-M-0527, issued October 3, 2014.
- [2] Issued in compliance with the Commission's Order in Case 13-C-0103, issued May 24, 2013.

NY2021-07

Status: CANCELLED Received: 07/15/2022 Effective Date: 07/30/2022

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 10- TELEPHONE Competitive Access Service Effective Date: July 31, 2021

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 4 – Section 3 Leaf 3 Revision 1

Superseding Revision: 0

3.1	Access	Rates
J.1	1100000	Taics

3.1.5

Local Transport (Cont'd)

(B) Local Transport -Direct Trunked Transport [1]

Channel Mileage	Monthly Rate	
-DS0	<u>Fixed</u> \$36.44	<u>Per Mile</u> \$4.24
-DS1	See FCC Tarif	f No. 4
-DS3	\$702.00	\$120.00

### 3.1.4 End Office [1]

(1) **Local Switching** Usage Rates

Per Access Minute See CenturyLink Competitive Operating

Companies FCC Tariff No. 4

(C)

(C)

(C)

(C)

(C)

(C)

(C)

Port Charge

Per Access Minute See CenturyLink Competitive Operating

**Companies FCC Tariff No. 4** 

Originating Switched Access [1]

Carrier Common Line

Per Access Minute See CenturyLink Competitive Operating (C) Companies FCC Tariff No. 4 (C)

**End Office Switching** 

Per Access Minute See CenturyLink Competitive Operating

**Companies FCC Tariff No. 4** 

(C)

**End Office Switching** 

Per Access Minute See CenturyLink Competitive Operating

Companies FCC Tariff No. 4

Issued in compliance with the Commission's Order in Case 09-M-0527, issued [1] October 3, 2014.

NY2021-07

Status: CANCELLED Received: 07/15/2022 Effective Date: 07/30/2022

Level 3 Communications, LLC P.S.C. NO 10- TELEPHONE Competitive Access Service Effective Date: July 30, 2022

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 4 – Section 3

Leaf 4

Revision 2

Superseding Revision: 1

3.1 Access Rates (Cont'd)

Toll Free Data Base Access Service

Per Minute of Use

**Customer Identification** 

- Per Query \$0.002200 (R)

Customer Delivery Charge

\$0.000000 - Per Query

3.1.7 Toll Free Inter-Exchange Delivery Service (**Originating**)

Per Minute of Use

Tandem Switching[1]

See CenturyLink Competitive Operating FCC Tariff No. 4 Originating Terminating See CenturyLink Competitive Operating FCC Tariff No. 4

Tandem/Transport Termination

See CenturyLink Competitive Operating FCC Tariff No. 4 Originating Terminating See CenturyLink Competitive Operating FCC Tariff No. 4

Tandem Transport Per Mile

See CenturyLink Competitive Operating FCC Tariff No. 4 Originating Terminating See CenturyLink Competitive Operating FCC Tariff No. 4

Issued in compliance with the Commission's Order in Case 09-M-0527, issued October 3, 2014.

NY2022-14

Issued by: Stacy Hartman VP – Public Policy and Compliance, CenturyLink

100 CenturyLink Drive, Monroe, LA 71203